
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2024


FUNCTIONING OF TEXTILE CENTRES


1323. SHRI RAVINDRA SHUKLA ALIAS RAVI KISHAN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details and the current status of functional textile centres running in the country, State-wise;

and


(b) the details of the beneficiaries under the scheme, district-wise?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): With a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in the textile sector, the Ministry is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. The scheme was in implementation upto

31.03.2021; however, the Scheme has now been subsumed under the umbrella Scheme of Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS)(total outlay of TCDS of Rs. 853 crore for completing ongoing projects only). Under SITP, 30 projects have so far been completed and 20 projects are under implementation. State-wise details of parks are given in Annexure-I.


In addition, the Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme (CPCDS) is also being implemented under the TCDS Umbrella scheme. Under CPCDS, out of 5 projects sanctioned one project has been completed while 4 projects are under implementation. Details of CPCDS projects are at Annexure-II.


The Ministry is also implementing Integrated Processing Development Scheme to support new Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETP)/ upgradation of CETPs in existing processing clusters as well as new processing parks. Under Integrated Textile Park Scheme, 6 projects are currently under implementation. State-wise list of such projects are given in Annexure-III.


Under the PM Mega Integrated Textile Regions and Apparel Park (PM MITRA) Scheme, the Government has finalised 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up integrated mega size PM MITRA Parks.


District-wise data of beneficiaries is not maintained in the Ministry.


Annexure-I

Sl. No. Name of the park State Project

Cost

(In Rs.

Crore)

GOI share

approved (In

Rs. Crore)

GoI share

released (In

Rs. Crore)

Employment

Generated (In

numbers)

Unit

Operational (In

numbers)

Current Status

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private

Limited

Andhra

Pradesh

134.42 40.00 40.00 19,000 14 Completed

2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited,

Surat

Gujarat 128.75 40.00 40.00 10,370 34 Completed

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel

Park Limited

Gujarat 103.53 40.00 40.00 810 7 Completed

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd.,

Surat

Gujarat 105.63 40.00 40.00 1,850 22 Completed

5 Vraj Integrated Textile Park

Limited , Ahmedabad

Gujarat 105.4 40.00 40.00 4,350 15 Completed

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat Gujarat 90.00 36.00 36.00 1,420 50 Completed

7 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited,

Surat

Gujarat 104.76 40.00 40.00 0 0 Completed

8 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat 106.5 40.00 40.00 7,220 372 Completed

9 Amitara Green High Tech Textile

Park Pvt Ltd.

Gujarat 103.4 40.00 40.00 1,360 10 Completed

10 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile

Park

Karnataka 80.25 32.01 32.01 550 42 Completed

11 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park

Limited

Maharashtra 100.80 40.00 40.00 2,024 27 Completed

12 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park

Limited

Maharashtra 108.52 40.00 40.00 3,000 14 Completed

13 Deesan Infrastructure,  Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra 103.12 40.00 40.00 1,700 50 Completed

14 Islampur Integrated Textile Park

Pvt Ltd.

Maharashtra 102.39 40.00 40.00 1,645 7 Completed

15 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt

Ltd

Maharashtra 102.61 40.00 40.00 0 0 Completed

16 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd  Maharashtra 277.69 40.00 40.00 17,300 535 Completed


17 Pride India cooperative Textile

park Limited

Maharashtra 58.19 20.95 20.95 8,525 155 Completed

18 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra 108.38 40.00 40.00 1,022 12 Completed

19 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab 108.52 40.00 40.00 1,500 7 Completed

20 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park

Ltd

Punjab 91.40 36.56 36.00 1,875 9 Completed

21 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park

Ltd

Punjab 116.19 40.00 36.00 2,790 13 Completed

22 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd ,

Pali

Rajasthan 101.40 40.00 40.00 4,910 18 Completed

23 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile

Weaving Park Ltd

Rajasthan 110.58 40.00 36.00 812 25 Completed

24 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt

Ltd

Rajasthan 60.15 24.06 24.06 500 16 Completed

25 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park,

Palladam

Tamilnadu 55.42 22.17 22.17 2,650 90 Completed

26 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving

Park

Tamilnadu 31.33 12.53 12.54 853 56 Completed

27 Karur Integrated Textile Park,

Karur Park

Tamilnadu 116.1 40.00 40.00 5,000 35 Completed

28 Madurai Integrated Textile Park

Ltd

Tamilnadu 87.30 34.92 31.43 2,551 17 Completed

29 Pochampally Handloom Park

Limited

Telangana 34.00 13.60 13.60 350 189 Completed

30 Himachal Textile Park Himachal 96.9 38.76 34.88 1,456 6 Completed

31 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park

Limited

Andhra

Pradesh

102.27 40.00 24.00 500 3 Under

implementation

32 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra

Pradesh

103.44 40.00 20.00 260 3 Under

implementation

33 Guntur Textile Park, Guntur Andhra

Pradesh

105.12 40.00 30.00 640 13 Under

implementation

34 Prag Jyoti Textile Park, Darrang Assam 47.25 40.00 20.00 0 0 Under

implementation

35 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat 105.79 40.00 36.00 1,982 8 Under

implementation


36 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat 103.36 40.00 30.00 188 7 Under

implementation

37 Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat 104.65 40.00 20.00 55 4 Under

implementation

38 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat 104.95 40.00 20.00 839 19 Under

implementation

39 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat 103.93 40.00 10.00 110 2 Under

implementation

40 J&K Textile Park, Kathua Jammu &

Kashmir

44.11 39.70 35.73 45 2 Under

implementation

41 Purna Global Textiles Park  Maharashtra 107.29 40.00 22.03 1,108 47 Under

implementation

42 Kalappana Awade Textile Park Maharashtra 76.31 30.52 22.89 2,923 133 Under

implementation

43 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra 104.49 40.00 35.00 1,732 28 Under

implementation

44 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra 104.03 40.00 10.00 35 1 Under

implementation

45 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk

Park

Tamilnadu 82.56 33.02 9.91 750 12 Under

implementation

46 Pallavada Textile Park Tamilnadu 106.58 40.00 10.00 825 3 Under

implementation

47 The Great Indian Linen & Textile  Tamilnadu 104.29 40.00 12.00 170 7 Under

implementation

48 White Gold Textile Park Telangana 90.24 36.09 32.48 675 10 Under

implementation

49 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal 107.55 40.00 31.61 0 0 Under

implementation

50 West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park,

Howrah

West Bengal 70.14 28.06 25.25 1,970 21 Under

implementation


                                                                                                                                                                                              Annexure-II


S.

No.

Name of the Project State Project Cost GoI share approved

GoI share released Current status

(i) Erode Powerloom Mega Cluster,

Erode

Tamil Nadu 145.78 40.05 40.05 Completed

(ii) Ichalkaranji Powerloom Mega

Cluster, Ichalkaranji

Maharashtra  97.56 50.00 44.55 Under implementation

(iii) Surat Powerloom Mega Cluster Gujarat 144.58 50.00 4.84 Under implementation

(iv) Karanj Powerloom Mega Cluster,

Karanj

Gujarat 113.07 50 -- Under implementation

(v) Mysore Silk Mega Cluster,

Mysore

Karnataka  49.19 29.51 2.49 Under implementation


                                                                                                                                                                                          Annexure-III

                                                                                                                                                                                           (In Rs. Crore)

S.No Name of the Project State Total approved

Project Cost

Approved GoI

Share

Total GoI

Share Released

Current Status

1 Balotra Water Pollution Control Treatment &

Reverse Osmosis Private Ltd,

Rajasthan 131.89 65.89 49.46 Under implementation

2 Jasol Water Pollution Control Treatment &

Reverse Osmosis Private Limited,

Rajasthan 38.50 19.25 14.43 Under Implementation

3 Sanganer Enviro Project Development, Rajasthan 159.00 75.00 42.5* Under implementation

4 NextgenTextile Park Rajasthan 129.42 64.71 6.30 Under Implementation

5 Pali Common Effluent Treatment Plant, Rajasthan 100.00 50.00 37.50 Under completion

6 Gujarat Eco Textile Park. Gujarat 146.39 73.195 54.84 Under Implementation

****

